
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 04 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 18 August 2016 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, 
Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, K C Matthews, R Morris and G Perham

[Named Substitutes:

Mrs C F Chapman MBE, P Hollick, R W Johnstone, I Shingler and 
M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 01 July 2016 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.



REPORTS

Item Subject Page Nos.

9 Executive Members Updates

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Community Services and the Executive 
Member for Regeneration.

* Verbal

10 Update from SEMLEP

To receive information outlining the future direction of 
travel for SEMLEP, providing Members with the 
opportunity to comment on proposals where appropriate.

* Verbal

11 Central Bedfordshire Council All Age Skills Strategy

The aim of Central Bedfordshire Council’s All Age Skills 
Strategy is to enable the delivery of a flexible and 
responsive workforce that meets the needs of employers, 
ensuring that our residents have the opportunities to 
develop the skills they need for work. This strategy has a 
critical role to play in enabling Central Bedfordshire to 
achieve its full economic potential and in delivering the 
Council’s 5 Year Plan priorities to support education and 
skills and business growth and prosperity. The strategy is 
currently in draft and undergoing engagement with key 
partners and stakeholders.

* 15 - 40

12 2015/16 Annual Parking Report for Central 
Bedfordshire

To receive information regarding proposals in relation to 
the Parking Strategy as requested by Members at a 
previous meeting and to review the annual report.

* 41 - 68

13 Passenger Transport Update

To receive information regarding proposed changes to the 
passenger transport provision following a public 
consultation and the impact upon residents.

* To Follow

14 Fees & Charges 2017

To receive the directorate's relevant fees and charges 
information, noting the Executive proposals and influencing 
where appropriate changes to fees and charges prior to 
Council.

* To Follow



15 Q1 Performance Report

To receive a report on the latest performance monitoring 
information.

* 69 - 86

16 Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan

Members of the Committee will receive information 
regarding the Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive 
Forward Plan.

* 87 - 92



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Friday, 1 July 2016.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
J Kane
K C Matthews

Cllrs R Morris
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater
Ms C Maudlin

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Miss C Ashley – Administration Officer
Mr S Barrett – Community Safety Operations 

Manager
Chief Inspector N 
Lyall

– Bedfordshire Police

Ms Michelle Marley – ASB and statutory nuisance team 
leader

Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Advisor
Chief Inspector R 
Quinn

– Bedfordshire Police

Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager

Public 0

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  01.07.16
Page 2

SCOSC/16/1   Members' Interests 

None.

SCOSC/16/2   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (CS OSC) had requested that parking concerns 
around schools be considered by the Sustainable Communities OSC and the 
Committee discussed measures to address the issues. 

A Member of the Committee and the Chairman of the CS OSC expressed 
concern that the issue had been raised several months prior with no action to 
date and suggested it would be productive if an Executive Member could 
oversee a cross directorate working group to produce proposals to amend the 
current policy.

The Executive Member for Regeneration highlighted that the current policy 
encouraged sustainable methods of transport to school, the need to liaise with 
head teachers and cited concerns with the cost of additional ground to provide 
parking. 

Members agreed that a small task force be responsible for considering 
measures to address the concerns raised, the findings of which would be 
reported back to the CS OSC at a future meeting.

SCOSC/16/3   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 March 2016 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/16/4   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/16/5   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/16/6   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/16/7   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/16/8   Executive Members Updates 

The Chairman announced apologies for the Executive Member of Community 
Services and agreed that an explanation would be provided at the next meeting 

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  01.07.16
Page 3

with regards to a recent traffic management decision relating to Downs Road in 
Dunstable.

The Executive Member for Regeneration informed the Committee that the draft 
sustainability criteria for the Local Plan was out to public consultation and that 
an all Member briefing had been arranged for 13 July 2016. The Gypsy and 
Traveller (G&T) accommodation aspects were an integral part of the Local Plan 
and were out to separate consultation and there was also a Green Belt review 
underway. It was confirmed that the Directorate were seeking to appoint an 
enforcement officer with regards to managing G&T unlawful encampments 
which were becoming an increasing problem across the region impacting time, 
officer resource and the local community. The Director reinforced the need for 
a sustainable and long term solution to the problem.

The Deputy Executive Member for Community Services informed the 
Committee that teams were working hard to deal with asbestos at Dunstable 
Library and that the consultation with regards to Dunstable Leisure Centre was 
still ongoing, but so far the response had been wholly positive. The outcome of 
the consultation would be delivered at a future Committee meeting.

The Deputy Executive Member for Community Services updated the 
Committee on progress to works at the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC’s) across the region and confirmed that problems with grass cutting 
were being addressed, that contractors were revisiting areas to treat them 
again and that where cutting had not been carried out to the required standard, 
measures had been taken to ensure equipment was appropriate for the task. 
The Chairman 
[...]
tive policing, the force were making 
improvements at recognising the cross cutting nature of service delivery and 
were always willing to proactively engage with other agencies where 
necessary. 

In response to a Member query the Chief Inspector confirmed that the force 
encouraged local neighbourhood watch schemes, volunteer groups and that it 
would be beneficial for Members to link in with these groups, creating a conduit 
to assist with the dissemination of information. The Chief Inspector confirmed 
that he and his colleague would be the primary liaison officers for Members of 
the Authority and could be contacted whenever necessary.

NOTED the update and acknowledged the positive direction of travel for 
the Police Force.

SCOSC/16/10   ASB Overview & Scrutiny Presentation 1 July 2016 

The Community Safety Operations Manager delivered a presentation which set 
out the Council’s approach to managing Anti Social Behaviour (ASB), 
explaining that the focus was victim led, and outlined recent changes to 
legislation including the ASB Case Review (Community Trigger), Civil 
Injunction, Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), and the  Community 
Protection Notice. He encouraged Members to consider promoting the ASB 
Case Review when in discussion with constituents who are unsatisfied about 
the way their reports of ASB have been dealt with (full details on the Council 
website including application form).  

The ASB and Statutory Nuisance team leader briefed Members on the 
resource make-up of her team and the range of issues that they investigate 
and case manage: domestic statutory nuisance (noise, smoke, and light),
fly-tipping, ASB e.g. neighbours and youth nuisance, fly-tipping, littering, graffiti, 
fly-posting, and unauthorised advertising of vehicles.. The team highlighted the 
proactive approach used when dealing with cases of fly tipping, the close 
relationship with the rural liaison officer and the importance of educating the 
public with regards to passing waste to unlicensed carriers and the subsequent 
penalties involved. 

Members queried the process for investigating statutory nuisance. In response 
the ASB and Statutory Nuisance team leader confirmed that cases could be 
reopened if necessary and that complainants  could also take their own action 
against offenders under legislation within the Environmental Protection Act.

In response to a Member query about the large case load of the ASB and 
Statutory Nuisance – approx.. 900 cases per year – the ASB and Statutory 

Page 10
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  01.07.16
Page 5

Nuisance team leader advised that comparisons with other authorities were 
problematic due to varying structures and recording practices. 

The Committee requested liaison with the Magistrates Court in order to 
understand the level of sanctions imposed which often appeared too low in 
relation to the offence committed, with many of the penalties levied at the 
originator of the waste and not the carrier disposing of it. A discussion arose 
around the ease by which the public could dispose of waste and it was 
conceded that it would be difficult to prevent people who refused to use the 
HWRC's and instead chose to fly tip, with Members concluding that in these 
instances penalties needed to be prohibitive so as to discourage such activity 
as much as possible. 

Members expressed concern at the level of nuisance cyclists in the South of 
the region and that measures to tackle the problem had not yielded results. The 
Environmental Protection Officer confirmed methods used to identify offenders, 
the close liaison with schools and parents as many offenders were under the 
age of 16, but acknowledged ongoing difficulties in improving the situation. 

The Chief Inspector for Bedfordshire Police delivered a presentation which set 
out the Force’s approach to dangerous motorcycles in the region, in particular 
the South of Central Bedfordshire, titled Operation Meteor. The Chief Inspector 
explained 
[...]
llbeing for the identified street drinkers.

The CAP to date has provided retailers and local licensees with free training of 
the responsible sale of alcohol and has seen a significant decrease in the 
number of complaints regarding the street drinking issue in Biggleswade.

The Committee went on to assess information with regards to street drinking 
across the region and Members were keen to understand any correlation 
between mental health issues and a rise in street drinking, associated offences 
and alcoholism as a whole. Nationally collated evidence suggested a decrease 
in happiness in children and young people and Members were keen to 
understand any holistic measures being taken to address this and wider issues. 
The Community Safety Analyst explained that there was no local data to 
support a correlation between street drinking and mental health, that surveys 
suggested young people sought fun and diversion, pre-loading their drinking 
due to the largely responsible sale of alcohol locally. Officers acknowledged the 
importance of providing and publicising positive and healthy activities for the 
mid-teen age group who were at an increased risk of developing negative 
behaviours in relation to drinking habits. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That a report be delivered at a future meeting highlighting reasons for 

an increase in fly tipping.
2. To invite a written response from the Magistrates Court explaining the 

rationale behind the levels of penalties imposed upon offenders.
3. That the Directorate ensure costs be kept to a minimum with regards 

to waste disposal in order to encourage responsible management of 
waste and deter fly tipping.

SCOSC/16/11   Provisional Outturn 2015/16 Presentation  - Community Services and 
Regeneration & Business Support 

The Senior Finance Manager delivered a presentation detailing the provisional 
outturn position for 2015/16. Members queried levels of underspend and 
whether there was an agreed level of slippage and in response the Senior 
Finance Manager confirmed that an agreed distribution of monies would be 
allocated to projects over the coming year and carried forward into 2016/17.

NOTED the presentation.

SCOSC/16/12   Q4 Performance Report 

The Director for Community Services highlighted the overall positive outturn for 
the Directorate at the end of Quarter 4 although there had been an increase in 
overall crime figures. Close liaison with the police was continuing with 
confidence that the increase in resource for community policing would help 
alleviate any future pressures and in time would have an impact on current 
figures. Satisfaction with Bedfordshire highways was good, with a RAG rating 
of green for the first time and there had been a marked increase in adults 
participating in sports and recreation. 

Page 12
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  01.07.16
Page 7

Members discussed costs in relation to recycling targets and agreed the 
benefits in encouraging residents to recycle in order to minimise levies in 
relation to landfill tax 

NOTED the report.

SCOSC/16/13   Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the Committee Work Programme for 2016/17.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.30 
p.m.)

Page 13
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

Central Bedfordshire Council

Sustainable Communities OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 
August 2016

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL ALL AGE SKILLS STRATEGY

Advising Officer: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and Business
Jason.longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Drafting Officer:  Jodie Yandall, Jodie.yandall@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

This report relates to a Key Decision

Purpose of this report

1. To provide an overview and seek comments on the refreshed draft All 
Age Skills Strategy 2016 to 2020 which has been developed with 
engagement from key partners and stakeholders.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
hat 
are not provided by schools, colleges and training providers. For 
example, pre-entry level learning for looked after children that would 
provide a stepping stone to an Apprenticeship. This should be taken 
into account in future financial planning. 

Risk Implications

22. The All Age Skills Strategy mitigates the risk of not achieving the 
Council's objectives and discharging our legal responsibilities. The 
delivery is dependent upon effective partnership working.

Equalities Implications

23. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality 
of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and foster good relations in respect of nine protected 
characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation.

24. The All Age Skills Strategy supports targeted and tailored approaches 
to meet the specific needs of groups who are vulnerable to exclusion, 
particularly:

- those furthest from the labour market, particularly Employment 
Support Allowance claimants 

- those living in areas of deprivation
- NEET young people 
- looked after children and young people leaving care 
- those with special educational needs or disabilities (SEND)
- those in the Criminal Justice System
- those with learning difficulties or disabilities
- those with mental health issues
- black and minority ethnic groups (BME)
- asylum seekers – including unaccompanied children 
- those aged 50yrs+
- lone parents

Conclusion and next Steps

25. A detailed work programme with clear outcomes and measures will be 
developed. 

26. Governance will be via the Employment and Skills Scrutiny Board 
with performance reported through the Council’s Five Year Plan 

Page 21
Agenda Item 11



Page 8 of 8

monitoring arrangements. Progress will be reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board where appropriate.

Appendices

27. Appendix A - Draft A
[...]
 with a range of partners to 
ensure a coordinated approach, including schools, colleges and universities, Jobcentre Plus, 
business organisations and the South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SEMLEP). Most importantly, we will need to work with our residents to ensure they can 
achieve their potential.

This strategy sets out what we as an organisation will do to support this agenda and how we 
will work with our partners to put businesses at the heart of employment and skills provision 
in Central Bedfordshire, in order to make a real difference for our businesses and residents.

Cllr Steven Dixon, Executive Member for Education and Skills
Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member for Regeneration 

Page 23
Agenda Item 11



2

Introduction

Central Bedfordshire has an economy of £5.3B with over 11,600 businesses1, providing 
91,800 jobs2. Skills are vital to our future and are at the heart of successfully growing Central 
Bedfordshire’s economy to deliver sustainable growth, build stronger communities and 
promote social mobility. In this time of increasing pressures on budgets and changes to funding, it is 
critical that investment in skills provision generates the best possible return. The system is, however, 
not working as effectively as it should, and whilst Central Bedfordshire’s employment rate of 79.4%3 
compares well with the national average (73.9%), businesses still cite skills gaps as the 
predominant reason for recruitment difficulties (47%)4.

Our Aspiration is: 

“To provide the best possible opportunities for our residents to develop their skills 
and reach their potential so that local businesses can prosper and grow”

The All Age Skills Strategy sets out how the Council will work with its partners in Central 
Bedfordshire to engage with employers to better understand employer needs, align skills 
provision and strengthen career pathways. It will seek to help our residents to navigate the 
skills system and progress into employment.

“The b
[...]
 Charge Notice; however the 
Authority will continue to work towards improving the general community support for 
the Parking Enforcement Team and its activities. The team is an important public 
facing service and is a significant contributor to the overall view of residents, 
businesses and visitors of the Authority.

Page 48
Agenda Item 12



2. The Parking Enforcement Team

The Parking Enforcement Team is made up of 17 Full Time Officers and the 
team is responsible for On-street and Off-street parking enforcement and Notice 
Processing across the whole of Central Bedfordshire.

Head of Community 
Safety, Parking and 

Programmes

Parking Enforcement 
Operations Team Leader

Assistant Operations 
Team Leader

Civil Enforcement 
Officers x 11

Parking Enforcement 
Manager

Parking Enforcement 
Senior Support Officer

Parking Enforcement 
Support Officers x 2

The team is structured to be flexible and mobile, and is operational 6 days a week. 

Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) are deployed across Central Bedfordshire with 
patrols concentrated in those locations where parking related issues (road safety, 
congestion or accessibility to shops and services) are most prevalent.

In addition, the team also responds to specific concerns / requests received for 
parking enforcement, from members of the public, Local Councillors, Town and 
Parish Councils and other agencies such as the Police, Fire and Ambulance 
services.

All CEOs have been trained to the standards set out in Department for Transport 
guidance, including completing a City and Guilds or WAMITAB qualification in Civil 
Parking Enforcement or equivalent and a range of generic training (such as Personal 
Safety). All CEOs carry identification, wear recognisable uniform, and are issued with 
the appropriate equipment to carry out their duties, in accordance with statutory 
guidelines.

The main aims of the CEOs are to promote the free flow of traffic and encourage 
compliance with parking restrictions. Thi
[...]
he 
Planning Enforcement Service.

24 November 2016 Items to be confirmed  

12 January 2017 Q2 performance and budget reports To receive a presentation on the relevant quarterly performance 
and budget information

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 16



12 January 2017 Draft Budget, Capital and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2017/18-20/21

To consider the draft Budget, updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Capital Programme pertaining to the Regeneration and 
Community Services Directorate only. Information that is relevant 
to the other directorates will be considered in the other relevant 
OSC meetings. Members are requested to submit their comments, 
observations and recommendations in respect of the Executive’s 
proposals with particular reference to the Regeneration and 
Community Services Directorate proposals, to the meeting of the 
Executive.

16 March 2017 Items to be confirmed

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 16


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	11 Central Bedfordshire Council All Age Skills Strategy
	160818 SC OSC App A All Age Skills Strategy FINAL DRAFT

	12 2015/16 Annual Parking Report for Central Bedfordshire
	160818 Item 12 App A SC OSC Annual Parking Report

	15 Q1 Performance Report
	160818 Item 15 App A SC OSC Q1 Perf Rep

	16 Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan
	160818 Item 16 App A SC OSC Work Programme v1




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 18 August 2016.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)

Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
K C Matthews
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs R Morris
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater
J Kane
B Saunders

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

S Dixon Executive Member for 
Education and Skills

P A Duckett Chairman of Corporate 
Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

C C Gomm
Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care and Housing
J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 

and Chairman of the 
Executive

B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Community Services

B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mr S Catchpole – CEX SEMLEP
Mr J Dove – Youth Services Commissioning 

Manager
Mr D Galvin – Head of Financial Performance
Mr A Hardy – Public Transport Manager
Mrs C Jones – Chief People Officer



SCOSC  18.08.16
Page 2

Mrs J Keyte – Head of Community Safety
Ms H Mason – Programmes and Improvement 

Manager
Ms K McFarlane – Business Investment Group 

Manager
Mr C Proto – Parking Enforcement Manager
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Public 1

SCOSC/16/14    Members' Interests 

None.

SCOSC/16/15    Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced that the meeting would be webcast.

SCOSC/16/16    Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 01 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/16/17    Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/16/18    Questions, Statements or Deputations 

The Chairman confirmed that one member of the public had registered to 
speak at the commencement of Item 13.

SCOSC/16/19    Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/16/20    Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/16/21    Executive Members Updates 

The Executive Member for Community Services confirmed that issues with the 
quality of grass cutting were being resolved and that the situation was 
improving.

SCOSC/16/22    Update from SEMLEP 

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive of SEMLEP who delivered a 
presentation outlining the organisation’s merger with the Northamptonshire 



SCOSC  18.08.16
Page 3

Enterprise Partnership (NEP) leading to a single set of targets across the 
region. The Chief Executive highlighted the importance of benchmarking 
performance and delivery against other LEP areas within the country along with 
the need to manage housing completions. The impact of ‘Brexit’ was cited as a 
concern in relation to future funding and the two primary areas of focus for 
SEMLEP were outlined as business engagement and economic growth, along 
with identifying future skills requirements. 

Members queried targets in relation to housing completions, changes to 
planning regulations passed down from central government and how SEMLEP 
perceived its role in the planning system given that it was not the planning 
authority. In response the Chief Executive agreed the need to find practical 
methods of lobbying and applying a strategic influencing role and modelling 
best practice from elsewhere in order to create jobs and growth. Maintaining 
the continued strength of Central Bedfordshire in relation to the creation and 
expansion of jobs and growth was a priority along with the need to continue the 
support of a wide range of sectors in order to maintain and improve on current 
levels. 

Members requested a written response with regards to performance compared 
with other regions within SEMLEP’s area and why targets were not achieved in 
relation to increased business growth.

NOTED the presentation and RECOMMENDED a closer working 
relationship between the Council and SEMLEP.

SCOSC/16/23    Central Bedfordshire Council All Age Skills Strategy 

The Business Infrastructure Group Manager delivered a presentation which set 
out the objectives in relation to the All Age Skills Strategy and included:-
 Partnership working.
 Responding to employer need and skills requirements.
 Supporting careers advice for young people and adults.
 Supporting the access and provision of learning opportunities.
 Improving business competition through investment in the workforce.
 Maximising apprenticeships and traineeships with details of current 

numbers within the Authority provided.
 The support of businesses in relation to recruitment drive.
 That funding and course delivery was a combination of central, external 

and locally sourced provision.
 The risks associated with future funding as a result of ‘Brexit’.

In response Members agreed the importance of ensuring the focus was on all 
age skills, that apprenticeships were not restricted to younger applicants and to 
ensure quality standards were maintained and improved upon. The Committee 
requested that the minimum standards as detailed within the report were 
circulated to them along with analysis of the percentage of an unskilled 
workforce so that a targeted approach could be applied.

RECOMMENDED that the Committee approve the All Age Skills Strategy 
with performance reported through the Council’s Five Year Plan 



SCOSC  18.08.16
Page 4

monitoring arrangements and the Sustainable Communities OSC as 
necessary.

SCOSC/16/24    2015/16 Annual Parking Report for Central Bedfordshire 

The Head of Community Safety, Parking and Programme delivered the annual 
parking report for 2015/16, highlighting that the parking strategy would be 
delivered at a later date. 

In response to Member queries it was confirmed that the Council were well 
above average in relation to adjudications at approximately 70% and that 
issues would be addressed within the future strategy in relation to rural parking 
problems which were acknowledged as an ongoing issue. It was confirmed that 
a surplus of £522k would go back into the Council’s overall budget and the 
Committee discussed elements of parking policies which fell within the 
Council’s remit and that of the police.

NOTED the report and RECOMMENDED that a yearly report detailing 
Penalty Charge Notices in each area be reintroduced and circulated to 
Town and Parish Councils, also retaining the information within the 
annual report.

SCOSC/16/25    Passenger Transport Update 

The Chairman invited a speaker to address the Committee in relation to the 
passenger transport update which in summary related to the following:-
 The viability of current and future provision due to financial difficulties.
 Concerns regarding the decision making process.
 Concerns regarding the reduction of grant funding affecting the service.
 That the needs of users would not be met by future providers under the 

tendering process.
 The need to examine the process of outsourcing the service.
 The need to work in partnership in order to deliver a viable and appropriate 

service.

In response to the speaker the Executive Member for Community Services 
agreed the importance of the Dial –a-Ride service, that tenders were not based 
on price alone but on service provision due to the critical nature of user need 
and that although savings would have to be made due to the budget setting 
process, no decision would be made until after the Executive meeting and it 
would be in full consultation with the public and current providers.

RECOMMENDED that a report be delivered to a future meeting of the 
Sustainable Communities OSC.

SCOSC/16/26    Fees & Charges 2017 

The Head of Financial Performance and Support delivered a report detailing 
proposed changes to Fees and Charges for 2017, outlining the rationale behind 
the advisory 1% increase and highlighting those charges which had a 
significantly differing revision to that of 1%. Members were informed that the 



SCOSC  18.08.16
Page 5

Council could only charge according to costs incurred and were not permitted 
to generate a profit, with any increase over and above the advisory 1% being 
ratified by full Council

 In light of the report Members queried individual elements of the charges 
and were keen to understand the cost modelling exercise undertaken in 
order to ascertain how a final figure for each charge was calculated. 

 Members agreed that benchmarking against neighbouring Authorities 
would be useful, in particular in relation to taxi license charges and 
requested that additional detail was provided in future reports, suggesting 
that the method of calculating fees and charges be revisited in future. 

 Several queries arose in relation to leisure centre and mobile food charges 
to which it was agreed Members would receive a written response.

 The Head of Community Safety highlighted elements within the report 
which detailed income figures rather than fees and charges, to which 
Members queried the relevance and agreed was confusing.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Executive consider the Fees and Charges prices for 2017 and 

recommend to Council.
2. That the methodology in calculating Fees and Charges be revisited as 

Members were unsatisfied with the level of detail presented.
3. That details not relating to Fees and Charges be omitted from future 

reports.

SCOSC/16/27    Q1 Performance Report 

The Committee received a report detailing the performance position for the 
Directorate for Quarter 1.

NOTED the report.

SCOSC/16/28    Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the work programme for 2016/17 with the addition of a special 
OSC to consider the Passenger Transport and Parking Strategies.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00 
p.m.)


